
                          NOTICE

                        OF

                         MEETING

HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND 
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL
will meet on

MONDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2018

At 5.00 pm

in the

ASCOT AND BRAY - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS HARI SHARMA (CHAIRMAN), EILEEN QUICK (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
WISDOM DA COSTA, MAUREEN HUNT, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM AND 
EDWARD WILSON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MOHAMMED ILYAS, GARY MUIR, DEREK SHARP, 
GEOFF HILL, WESLEY RICHARDS, JOHN STORY AND LYNDA YONG

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead, Governance - Issued: 9 November 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of 
any accessibility issues
Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage 
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording 
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018.
 

9 - 18

4.  WORK PROGRAMME

To Review the Work Programme
 

19 - 20

5.  ELECTRIC POOL CARS AND CHARGING POINTS UPDATE

To receive the above update.
 

21 - 28

6.  BIG BELLY BINS - BOROUGH WIDE PILOT

To receive the above report.
 

29 - 34

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE 
PUBLIC

To consider the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
can be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on item 8 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 – 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Act”.
 



PRIVATE MEETING - PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

i. MINUTES 

To confirm the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6a, 6b, 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

35 - 36





 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representati
[...]
T AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

MONDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Hari Sharma (Chairman), Eileen Quick (Vice-Chairman), 
Wisdom Da Costa, Maureen Hunt, Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim and Edward Wilson

Officers: Andy Jeffs, Wendy Binmore, Christopher Wheeler, David Scott, Barbara 
Richardson and Anna Robinson

APOLOGIES 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Shelim – Declared a personal interest in the report on Hostile Vehicle Measures 
as the report had been discussed at the Tourism Development Forum of which he is a 
Member and he owned a business in Windsor Town Centre where the measures were 
being implement. Councillor Shelim confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 
2018 be approved subject to the following amendments:

Councillor Da Costa noted some people were stockpiling visitor parking vouchers but, 
there were people that had busy social lives and the new allocation might not be 
enough and so would be negatively affected by the scheme.

Councillor Quick asked if residents would know what the scheme entailed as it would 
only be implemented if residents wanted the scheme in their street.

Councillor Da Costa asked when or if the scheme became unworkable, the scheme 
could be reviewed and amended.

Q1 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Anna Robinson, Strategy and Performance Manager stated it was the first full 
quarterly report for 2018/19. Members noted all five KPIs for the Highways, Transport 
and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel areas were on target.

There were eight measures for 2017/18 and four had been met, three were almost 
met and one was unmet. The commentary for those KPIs were detailed in appendix B 
of the report. Some measures had been removed from 18/19 in the report before 
Panel and paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5 of the report listed the differences and changes; 
and although it was only three months into the new 
[...]
Company 
Ltd confirmed to Members there were only a couple of existing businesses sitting 
under the car park; one was William Hill and the other was the Brett Foundation which 
was a charity. All the other units were already empty. She added there was a team 
helping the Brett Foundation to relocate and find another unit.

RESOLVED: That The Highways, Transport and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel endorsed the recommendations to Cabinet. (Councillor Da Costa 
abstained from the vote).

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public can be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting whilst discussion takes place on item 7 and 8 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 – 
7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the act.

14



The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 9.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

15



This page is intentionally left blank

16



WORK PROGRAMME FOR HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

19 November 2018
REPORT AUTHOR
Big Belly Bins Hilary Hall
Electric Pool Cars and Charging Points update Ben Smith/Sue Fox

TASK AND FINISH

February 2019
REPORT AUTHOR
Budget 2019/20 Rob Stubbs

TASK AND FINISH

REPORT AUTHOR

TASK AND FINISH

REPORT AUTHOR

TASK AND FINISH

ITEMS ON THE FORWARD PLAN BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED FOR A SPECIFIC SCRUTINY 
PANEL MEETING
REPORT AUTHOR
Hatch Lane / Dedworth Road Windsor – Junction 
Improvements

Hilary Hall

Buses: Public engagement (Task & Finish group with bus 
cos, RBWM & public) to create routes, frequencies and 
services relevant to residents needs including: 

o Service 2 – Dedworth, Windsor, Slough
o Service 10/11 – Slough, Datchet, Sunnymedes, 

Wraysbury & Heathrow
o Service – 15 Slough and Eton Wich (Wick?)
o Service 702

Street lighting; implementation review; location and 
coverage of lights to enhance CCTV and improve security of 
residents
Road maintenance: areas failing or soon expected to fail 
reasonable standards, needing prioritised attention
Council waste; recycling own waste (e.g. coffee cups); 
policy for purchasing, to set highest environmental legacy

17

Agenda Item 4



ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED
REPORT AUTHOR

TASK AND FINISH

18



 

Report Title:     Update on Pool Cars and Electric 
Vehicle Charging Points  

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

NO - Part I  

Member reporting:  Councillor Bicknell, Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for 
Highways, Transport and Windsor 
Councillor Coppinger, Deputy Chairman of 
Cabinet and Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Health (including Sustainability) 

Meeting and Date:  Highways, Transport and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel - 19 
November 2018 

Responsible Officer(s):  Hilary Hall, Deputy Director Strategy and 
Commissioning 

Wards affected:   All 

 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Highways, Transport and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes the report. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Cabinet considered a report on 28 September 2017 entitled ‘Update on Pool Cars 
and Electric Vehicle Charging Points.  Cabinet resolved to: 

a. Procure a new electric / hybrid pool car fleet of up to 10 cars 

b. Recommend to Employment Panel that new travel policies seeking to 
increase pool car use are adopted and embedded 

c. Identify a partner and develop a ‘pilot’ car club scheme  

d. Develop an on-street electric vehicle charging programme; consult 
with Ward Members; seek grant funding; procure a supplier and 
install. 

2.2 This report offers an update on the procurement of an electric/hybrid pool car 
fleet, electric vehicle charging points and car club in the borough. 

 

Pool Cars 
2.3 Cabinet previously resolved to procure a new electric/hybrid pool car fleet of up to 

10 cars to replace the existing fleet of 13 petrol powered Minis.  Until now the cost 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

This report provides an update on the pool cars leased by the Royal Borough 
and electric vehicle charging points.  
 

19

Agenda Item 5



of replacement was prohibitive based on the single model of vehicle available 
from the current pool car operator, AlphaCity. The operator has recently launched 
a ’Multi-Make’ option offering a choice of makes and models which can be fitted 
with their telematics that would make them compatible with the council’s existing 
management and booking system. As vehicles can be leased from Alphacity or 
from a third party, the council can to go out to the market to procure a fleet of up 
to 10 vehicles on 3-year leases. The existing Alphacity management and booking 
system can be retained with the new vehicles. 

 
2.4 If delivery times for the selected models extend beyond January 2019, the end of 

the current leases, lease extensions will be negotiated for the existing Minis to 
ensure scheme continuity.  The exact mix of electric/hybrid and petrol will be 
finalised, to ensure it matches operational needs.  Consideration will also be 
given to including other RBWM vehicles on the management and booking system 
to give flexibility across services. 

 
2.5 The management and booking system will be reviewed and refined to encourage 

staff to use the vehicles and to maximise usage across the working day.  Staff 
travel policies and practices have already been adopted, including a re-launch 
and training on the pool car scheme targeted at existing mileage claimants and 
new staff.  Membership has increased to 270 active members across RBWM, 
Optalis and Achieving for Children.  

 
2.6 The introduction of a ’Car Club’ partner to establish a scheme in which the council 

would have use of the vehicles during business hours with registered members of 
the public using the cars evenings and weekends has been reviewed. The 
challenges i
[...]
use of electric vehicles delivering sustainability benefits and 
improvements in choice for residents. 

 

24



8. CONSULTATION 

8.1 This report will be considered by: 

 Highways & Transport  Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 19 November 
2018, comments will be reported to Cabinet 

 Consultation will be undertaken with Ward Members with respect to the 
location and final details of on-street charging points. 

 

9. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

9.1 Implementation date if not called in: ‘Immediately’; 
9.2  The full implementation stages are set out in table 5. 

 

Table 5: Implementation timetable 

Date Details 

January 2019 New electric/hybrid pool car fleet to replace the existing 
pool car fleet 

April 2019 Public/on-street charging points operational  

To be confirmed  ‘Car club’ launched 

10. APPENDICES: none 

 

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: none 

 

12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)  

Name of 
consultee  

Post held Date 
sent 

Date 
returned  

Cllr Bicknell Lead Member/ Principal 
Member/Deputy Lead Member 
for Highways, Transport and 
Windsor 

8/11/18  

Cllr Coppinger Deputy Chairman of Cabinet 
and Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Health (including 
Sustainability) 

8/11/18  

Russell O’Keefe Interim Managing Director   

Rob Stubbs Section 151 Officer 8/11/18  

Elaine Browne Head of Law and Governance 8/11/18  

Nikki Craig Head of HR and Corporate 
Projects 

8/11/18  

Louisa Dean Communications 8/11/18  

Andy Jeffs Executive Director   

Kevin McDaniel Director of Children’s Services   

25



Name of 
consultee  

Post held Date 
sent 

Date 
returned  

Angela Morris Director of Adult Social 
Services 

  

Hilary Hall Deputy Director of 
Commissioning and Strategy 

  

 Other e.g. external   

REPORT HISTORY  
 

Decision type:  
For information  
 
 

Urgency item? 
No  
 

To Follow item? 
 

Report Author: Ben Smith, Head of Commissioning - Communities 

 
 

26



 

Report Title: ‘Big Belly’ Bins – Borough Wide ‘Pilot’ 

 

Contains
[...]
018.  
 
The Panel resolved ‘…………………(to be added following the 
meeting)………….’ 
 

 

 

8 TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

Activity Timescale 

Implementation March 2019 

 
 
9 APPENDICES  

Appendix 1 – Trial Scheme: Results Analysis 
 
 

30



 

10 CONSULTATION (MANDATORY) 

Name of 
consultee 

Post held Date 
issued for 
comment 

Date 
returned 
with 
comments 

Cllr Bicknell Deputy Leader and Lead 
Member for Highways and 
Transport 

01/11/18 09/11/18 

Russell O’Keefe Interim Managing Director 01/11/18 01/11/18 

Andy Jeffs Executive Director 01/11/18  

Rob Stubbs Section 151 Officer 01/11/18  

Stuart Taylor Finance Partner 15/10/18 01/11/18 

Hilary Hall Deputy Director Strategy and 
Commissioning 

15/10/18 16/10/18 
and 
01/11/18 

Nikki Craig Head of HR and Corporate 
Projects 

01/11/18  

Louisa Dean Communications 01/11/18 1/11/18 

 
REPORT HISTORY  

 

Decision type:  
Non-key decision  

Urgency item? 
No  
 

To Follow item? 
No 

Report Author: Ben Smith, Head of Commissioning (Communities) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31



 

Appendix A – Trial Scheme: Results Analysis 
 
1. ‘Big Belly Bins’ are typically provided to the customer on a five-year lease for 

approximately £921.20 per annum, per bin total cost £4606 each.  The total cost of 
bin emptying over an equivalent five year period at £76,000 per annum, equate to 
£380,000. 

2. There are approximately 112,000 bin collections each year from 650 bins - each 
collection costs £0.67. The industry average collection cost per bin for 2017 was 
£3.29 based on figures from the Association for Public Service Excellence.  It 
should be noted that the cost of bin emptying forms part of the broader managed 
service and it is, therefore, difficult to extract a true cost. 

3. A 10-week trial was conducted in Lower Peascod Street, Windsor where four 
traditional bins were replaced with three ‘Big Belly Bins’.  The outcome of the trial 
is set out in table 1. 

Table 1:  Trial outcomes 

Current contract arrangements ‘Big Belly Bin’ collections 

4 x 112L bins, emptied twice per day 

Collections per day = 8 
Collections per week = 56 
Collections over the trial period = 568 
(71 days) 

3 x ‘Big Belly 5’ compactors 

Average collections per day = 1.05 
Average collections per week = 7.35 
Collections over the trial period = 75. 

 
4. Of the 75 Big Belly collections, 18 were undertaken when not required as there 

was capacity in the bin but the crew emptied in error. Therefore, an efficiency 
saving over the trial period of 76% was achieved with 493 fewer collections. 

 
5. The results of the trial have been extrapolated to provide an indicative annual 

figure based on providing 15 bins at the recommended locations. 
 

Table 2:  Indicative annual collections 

Number of Big 
Belly bins 

Current 
collections(per 

year) 

Big Belly 
collections (per 

year) 

Difference 

15 2340 884 1,456 

 
6. The capital investment, based on the modelled example of 5 bins would be 

£23,030 over five years £4606 per bin and £921.20 per bin per year).   

 

 

32



Document is Restricted

33

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6a, 6b, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Work programme
	5 Electric Pool Cars and Charging Points Update
	6 Big Belly Bins - Borough Wide Pilot
	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Hari Sharma (Chairman), Eileen Quick (Vice-Chairman), 
Wisdom Da Costa, Maureen Hunt, Shamsul Shelim and Edward Wilson

Also in attendance: Councillor Phillip Bicknell

Officers: Ben Smith and Shilpa Manek

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence received from Julian Sharpe.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest were received.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 were Unanimously Agreed to be a 
true and accurate record.

Councillor Hunt raised concern that the date and time of the meetings had been changed too 
frequently.

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Panel discussed the Work Programme.

The Chairman suggested that Councillor Da Costa discussed with Ben Smith, specific 
timeframes on the items that he had suggested on the work programme. These included 
Street Lighting, Road Maintenance and Council Waste.

ACTION: Ben Smith to organise meeting with Councillor Da Costa before the next Panel

Councillor Quick requested an update on the Hatch Lane/Dedworth Road, Windsor Junction. 
Ben Smith informed the Panel that a report had been drafted and some trials were being 
carried out. A report could be presented to the Panel at the March Meeting.

ACTION: Clerk to add dates to items on the Work Programme and add to March 2019 
Agenda.

The Chairman requested information on the current routes of buses at the next Panel in 
February 2019. Ben Smith informed the Panel that there were no imminent changes to the bus 
routes. The team had taken a more holistic, overview of all the services offered and were still 
data gathering and discussing future services to make more sustainable. The Chairman asked 
for the Panel to be informed of suggested changes. The Rural Wards would continue to be 
supplemented.

The Chairman suggested inviting Darren Gotch, Highways, to the next Panel to share some 
innovative ways for the future such as uber style buses, electric buses and fixed routes for 
rural wards.



A lot more funding was required from central government.

ACTION: Invite Darren Gotch to next Panel

ELECTRIC POOL CARS AND CHARGING POINTS UPDATE 

Ben Smith, Head of Commissioning, informed the Panel that Cabinet had agreed to change 
the fleet of pool cars to electric cars. At the time, the current provider was only offering BMW 
cars which were very expensive. There were now many more cars being offered and therefore 
at the end of the current contract, electric/hybrid vehicles would be investigated and selected.

The use of pool cars had been advertised by HR and subsequently there had been an 
increase in the use of pool cars. All planners now used the pool cars.

There had also been a lot of work done on identifying a Partner to trial a pilot scheme within 
one of the major developments, where the council could block book the cars during the 
daytime and midweek and residents could use the cars in the evenings and at weekends. This 
was being considered further at another Forum.

The Chairman pointed out that it was the same report presented to the Panel which they had 
scrutinised in September 2017. The Chairman suggested that ward members and parish 
councillors be contacted for suggestions on where they felt residents would require charging 
points to be installed. Ben Smith informed the Panel that a website had been live for more 
than 9 months and suggestions could have been posted on the website.

The Panel asked if the 75% funding from central government  had been applied for, which was 
available for the use of electric cars. Ben Smith informed the Panel that the company that we 
were working with, Connected Curb, had put forward an application for a developing system 
and another application had been put forward for charging points.

Councillor Quick pointed out that it would be the rapid chargers that would be more beneficial. 
Currently there were three charging points in the council in one of the car parks but these 
were hardly used.

Councillor Shelim requested information on rapid chargers and installation at households. He 
also requested further information on who paid for the electricity usage on public charging 
points and who maintained them. Ben Smith informed the Panel that private chargers were 
funded privately but a grant could be applied for. The electricity usage for public points was 
provided by the provider and the public would sign up to the provider and pay for usage.

The Panel asked who would provide the administrative process for the car share/car-pooling 
and it was confirmed that this would be managed by the company/developer. This would 
address the insurance issues.

Councillor E Wilson commented on the report and pointed out that it was a good report but 
was covered three separate points in one report, pool cars, car club and on street electric 
vehicle points pilot, this would not include RBWM points such as Braywick and Oak Leisure 
Centre. Councillor E Wilson felt that there was no one policy objective, there were many 
different objectives. Ben Smith commented that in any future report, this could be addressed.

Councillor Da Costa asked why there had been such a long delay in taking this forward and 
was informed that this was because of the current lease and since the current booking 
system/car system was so well embedded. Also previously only one car was on offer but there 
were many more details now available. However, there would be 10 vehicles available early 
next year. The budget would remain similar as no termination fee was to be paid, before it was 
only the BMW offered and now other cars were available.



Councillor Da Costa asked if the charging points were industry standard and had best practice 
been considered and was informed that a major research document was in place with 
statistical data. A lot of research had been completed and was in place. Officers had also 
considered research from Oxford City Council.

The Chairman requested more detail be presented to the next Panel meeting with more 
detailed information such as timelines and costings and more information on the car club. It 
would be useful to see and understand the choice and costings of different vehicles on offer.

ACTION: More detail to be presented to next Panel.

BIG BELLY BINS - BOROUGH WIDE PILOT 

Ben Smith, Head of Commissioning - Communities, Commissioning, gave some background 
information to the Panel on the big belly bins. Ben Smith explained that a trial had been 
carried out in central Windsor and the feedback had been very good. The residents had 
noticed that the number of cigarette butts had almost disappeared. Residents had been happy 
to see that something had been done about litter. The smart bins were solar powered which 
could recognise when the bin was getting full to a fixed, set percentage and then would alert 
the contact centre so it could be emptied. The solar power worked equally well in this country 
too considering there was no sunshine all year round. The rubbish in the bins would be 
compressed so they could be emptied less frequently. 

A report was going to be presented to Cabinet on 22 November to expand the trial to five 
more bins. The smart bins were split into one, two or three compartments, each collecting 
different types of rubbish.

The Chairman further informed the Panel that these smart bins had started in America and 
were working really well. Many other countries in the UK were using them too. The Chairman 
commented the officers for the cautious and pragmatic approach to introduce these very 
innovative bins.

Other points raised by the Panel included the following:

☆ these smart bins would be better placed in big busy cities, not rural areas. 
☆ there had been concerns about dirty handles on the bins which the public did not like to 
touch but this had been carried resolved by adding foot pedals.
☆ the repairing costs were a concern. 
☆ the smell from the bins was a concern but some sort of air freshener/odour neutraliser 
system in the smart bin may work to resolve this.
☆ compressed waste causes gases, what happened to these?

Councillor E Wilson highlighted that the trial had been successful so why were further trials 
required? Or was this a phased implementation?

Councillor Bicknell, Lead member for Highways, Transport and Windsor, informed the Panel 
that we were currently in a contract, that could not be suddenly ended. This was a phased 
implementation, there was going to be a gradual release of labour against the contract, future 
contracts would be adjusted to comply with more bins. The Panel felt this could be included in 
the report.

The Panel Unanimously Agreed the two recommendations in the report.

APPENDIX H - PARKING INCOME PRESSURE 

Ben Smith, Head of Commissioning - Communities, Commissioning, went through the report. 
The three main factors that had attributed included an significant increase in the take up of the 



Advantage Card, overall usage in car parks were down by 17% in Maidenhead on the same 
period last year and the financial benefits of purchasing a season ticket against paying daily 
charges.

Points raised by the Panel included the following:

 Disappointing figures considering the borough had had two royal weddings. Ben Smith 
informed the Panel that visitors coming into Windsor were advised not to drive and 
some of the car parks were closed.

 There had been a 2.2% reduction in footfall in Maidenhead.
 £750K was being spent on replacing the parking systems to a new more advanced 

system.
 Councillor Quick asked if the new operators were checking the residential areas for off-

street parking. Ben Smith informed the Panel that the inspectors had deployed hours 
and had patrols in the outer areas during evening and weekends. Members could 
inform officers of regularly abused areas so the contractor could be informed. There 
was a self-managing contract was in place.

 It was suggested that non-residents should be charged for car parking in the borough 
at all car parks. Ben Smith said he would look into this further.

 Councillor Da Costa asked if the revenue would be down as the estimates were higher 
than the actuals. Ben Smith explained that since the tariffs went up, the income target 
had increased too so would remain about the same.

 A great deal was offered to our residents and there had been a change in usage of our 
car parks.

 New equipment was being installed which would give greater clarity on the data

ACTION: To report back at next Panel

The meeting, which began at 5.00 pm, finished at 7.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


